
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883 
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 30 October 2019 
 

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 7 

November 2019 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Committee (To Follow) 

 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 October (cream paper). 

 
 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 20 September 2019 meeting 
from: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities 

 
 5.   Exploitation Strategy (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

  Report by Lee Harris, Acting Chief Executive. 
 

The Committee is asked to review the current partnership 
approach to County Lines, understanding the scale, scope and 

impact of this form of exploitation and consider whether the 
partnership response and multi-agency activity is currently 
effective in addressing the threat, risk and harm posed to 

individuals and communities in West Sussex.  
 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for 

consideration by the Committee. 
 

 6.   Preview of the Draft Electric Vehicle Strategy (Pages 15 - 
42) 
 

  Report by Lee Harris, Acting Chief Executive and Steve Read, 
Director of Environment and Public Protection. 

 
The report sets out the policy impact and context and how it 
will contribute to the aims within the West Sussex Plan 

The Committee is invited to consider: 
 

 Whether the Strategy is deliverable.  
 What West Sussex County Council will contribute, and 

whether this is adequate. 

 Whether the Strategy will facilitate the desired 
outcomes. 

 
 

 Adjournment for lunch at 1.00pm 

 
The Committee will adjourn for 30 minutes for lunch. 

 
 7.   Highways Maintenance Service Procurement (Pages 43 - 

48) 
 

  Report by Lee Harris, Acting Chief Executive and Matt Davey, 

Director for Highways, Transport and Planning. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the progress of the 
procurement process to date, and identify any problems which 
might delay the objective to award contracts in December 

2019. 
 

The Committee is further asked to consider how it wishes to 

Page 2



undertake scrutiny of performance under the new contracts. 

 
 
 

 8.   Review of Consultant's Report, and recommendations for 
Future Improvements of Major Projects Cost Estimating 

(Pages 49 - 118) 
 

  Report by Lee Harris, Acting Chief Executive and Matt Davey, 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the report, review its 
recommendations and scrutinise how the Service plans to 
respond to the recommendations: 

 
 9.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 

meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
 10.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 119 - 132) 

 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 25 October 2019 – 
attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

 11.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
 12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 January 

2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
 

 Waste Strategy Review 

Page 3



 Road Safety – Safer Sussex Roads Partnership 

 Fire and Rescue Service Update 
 Draft Response to Consultation on the Transport for the 

South East Strategy 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 31 
December 2019. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee 
 

 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 

recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Page 4



Agenda item 

 

ECFSC recommendations 
(20 September 2019) 

Response from Cabinet Member for 

Environment – Mrs Deborah Urquhart  

Limit Use of 

Household 

Waste 

Recycling 

Sites to West 

Sussex 

Residents  

 

The Select Committee supported the proposal and 
asked that the following be taken into account: 

 
 the requirement to provide more than one type 

of ID 

 

The decision was amended to reflect ECFSC 

comments as follows: 

 only one form of ID will be required to gain 
access 

 was there sufficient advance notice to advertise 

the changes? 
 

 changes will be advertised for a six-week period 

prior to the implementation date  
 

 how would family/friends of residents who are 
not able travel to the HWRCs be able to dispose 
of their waste? 

 

 options had been included in the report to allow 
for residents unable to travel to the site/death of 
a resident 

 

 concerns about fly tipping 

 

 fly tipping is a national problem and householders 

are unlikely to do this; majority is deposited by 
rogue traders charging to take waste away 

illegally and then fly tipping. Experience in the 
county and elsewhere suggests the impact, if 
any, will be minor. 

 

 risk of long queues forming 

 

 residents will become familiar with the changes 

and have the required information ready. Out-of-
county users, after being denied access, will no 

longer visit and the process will speed up. The 
changes are planned to start in December when 

site visits ar
[...]
ies to designate a committee as a crime and 

disorder committee with responsibility for the ‘responsible authorities’ (CSP 
Partners). The Environmental, communities and Fire Select Committee is the 
designated Committee to carry out this review annually. 

11.  Human Rights Implications 

11.1 The proposal has no implications under the Human Rights Act 1198. 

 
Lee Harris 

Acting Chief Executive 

Contact: Emily King, Principal Manager - Community Safety ＆ Wellbeing. 

emily.king@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices  

None 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:emily.king@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee  
 

7 November 2019 
 

Preview of the Draft Electric Vehicle Strategy 
  

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Focus for scrutiny:  
 

The Committee is invited to consider: 
 
a) Whether the Strategy is deliverable.  

b) What West Sussex County Council will contribute, and whether this is 
adequate. 

c) Whether the Strategy will facilitate the desired outcomes. 
 

 

Proposal  
 

1. Background and Context  
 

1.1 The BPG decided that the full Committee would scrutinise the proposed 
Electric Vehicle Strategy, prior to its publication. 

 

1.2 The Cabinet Member for Environment plans to take a decision in December 
2019, to adopt an Electric Vehicle Strategy. Notice of the proposed decision 

was first published in the Forward Plan in July 2019. The draft report for the 
proposed decision is attached as the basis for the Committee’s scrutiny. 

 

2. Issue for Consideration by the Select Committee  
 

2.1 The Committee is invited to consider: 
 

d) Whether the Strategy is deliverable.  
e) What West Sussex County Council will contribute, and whether this is 

adequate. 

f) Whether the Strategy will achieve the desired outcomes. 

 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 
 Contact: Ninesh Edwards: ninesh.edwards@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
Appendices  

 
 Appendix 1:  Draft Decision Report 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Mrs Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for 

Environment 
 

Ref No: 

 

December 2019 Key Decision: 

Yes 
 

Electric Vehicle Strategy 
 

Part I 
 

Report by Acting Chief of Executive and Director of 

Environment and Public Protection 

Electoral 

Division(s): All 
 

Summary  

Under the Automated and Electric Vehicles Act 2019, the Government plans to ban 
new petrol and diesel cars by 2040, and the Office for Low Emission Vehicles aims 
for all vehicles to be low emission by 2050.  
 
To support residents in this transition an elected members Executive Task and 
Finish Group (TFG) was formed to draft an Electric Vehicle Strategy. The Strategy 
sets out West Sussex County Council’s ambition for the County in regard to Electric 
Vehicles, and the actions required to meet this ambition. 

Public consultation on the draft strategy was undertaken between 27 August and 1 
October and the results as well as any recommendations made by the Environment, 
Communities and Fire Select Committee to be held on 7 November will be taken 
into account before the Cabinet Member for Environment makes a decision to adopt 
the strategy. 

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context 

Delivery of the Electric Vehicle Strategy will contribute to the following aims within 

the West Sussex Plan: 

 Reduced carbon emissions 

 Improved air quality 

 Infrastructure that supports a successful economy 

 A place that provides opportunity for all; by focusing on those residents that 

do not have access to private driveways it enables all residents in the County 
to have the opportunity to switch to EV. 

 A great place to live, work and visit; by ensuring that West Sussex remains 
an attractive and accessible location for all.  

In addition it aligns with the County Council’s Energy Strategy and will support the 

delivery of the County Council’s Climate Change Pledge 

Financial Impact  

None 

Recommendations 

 
That the Cabinet approves the Electric Vehicle Strategy for the period of 2019 – 
2030, attached as Annex 2. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2004/Public%20minutes%2005th-Apr-2019%2010.30%20County%20Council.pdf?T=11


 
 

Proposal  

 
1. Background and Context  

 

1.1. Under the Automated and Electric Vehicles Act 2019, the Government plans 
to ban new petrol and diesel cars by 2040, and the Office for Low Emission 

Vehicles aims for all vehicles to be low emission by 2050.   
 

1.2. The County Council has started to prepare for this transition, to support 

residents to ensure they are not disadvantaged.  
 

1.3. At the request of the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Infrastructure, an Executive Task and Finish Group 
(TFG) was formed to draft an Electric Vehicle Strategy that sets out the 

County Council’s ambition for the County in regard to Electric Vehicles (EVs), 
and the actions required to meet this ambition. 

 
1.4. The TFG consisted of 5 elected members from across the political parties: 
 

 Jacquie Russell; Member for East Grinstead South and Ashurst Wood 
(Chairman) 

 Joy Dennis; Member for Hurstpierpoint and Bolney 
 Michael Jones; Member for Southgate and Gossops Green 
 Sean McDonald; Member for Northbrook 

 Kate O’Kelly; Member for Midhurst and surrounding villages 
 

1.5. The TFG met five times from April to October 2019 and a summary of their 
work and findings is in Annex 1. 

 
1.6.  Additional Input into the Strategy 

 

1.7. The Energy Saving Trust (EST) is funded by the Department for Transport to 
run a Local Government Support Programme relating to EVs. This 

Programme aims to provide effective and tailored support to improve local air 
quality and reduce CO2 emissions at a local level. 
 

1.8. The EST has acted as a critical friend, commenting on early drafts of the 
strate
[...]
 grants and how 
to apply. 
 

 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 
 

8. Equality and Human Rights Assessment  

 
An Equality Impact Report has been completed and is attached as Annex 3. 
 

9. Social Value and Sustainability Assessment 
 

The adoption and delivery of the EV Strategy will have multiple sustainability 
benefits. Many of these are explored in more detail above, but in summary it 
will contribute to: 

a) Reduction in the County’s carbon emissions, directly aligning to the 
notice of motion agreed in April 2019 which highlighted the imperative 

that all countries reduce their carbon emissions as soon as possible 
and the importance of West Sussex County Council’s commitment to 
carbon neutrality as quickly as possible. 

b) Improvements in local air quality 
c) By focusing on residents that do not have access to private driveways 

it enables private car users in the County to have the opportunity to 
switch to EV regardless of the location the vehicle is kept. 

d) By aiming for a public land solution the strategy aims to provide a 

charging network that would be the best and most appropriate for 
local residents, not for the Council. 

 
10. Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessment 

 

None 
 

 
 

 
 

Lee Harris  
Acting Chief Executive  
     

 
 

 

Steve Read 
Director of Environment and 
Public Protection 

 
 

Contact Officer:   Ruth O’Brien, Sustainability Advisor 
 0330 222 6455 

 
Annexes  

 
Annex 1: Summary of EV Task and Finish Group workings and findings 
Annex 2: Draft EV Strategy 

Annex 3: Equality Impact Report 

Background papers 

None 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

2 

 

Annex 1  

 
 

Summary of the work and findings of the Electric Vehicle Executive 
Task and Finish Group (TFG) 
 

 
The TFG met five times from April to October 2019. Over the course of the 

meetings the TFG reviewed and considered: 
 

a) The potential benefits of switching to EVs. 

b) Carbon data for the Cou
[...]
019 
 

Highway Maintenance Service Procurement 
 

Report by Acting Chief Executive and Director of Highways and 

Transport 
 

 

Summary  

West Sussex County Council (WSCC) is a designated Highways Authority under the 
Highways Act 1980. Under the Act WSCC has duty to maintain highways maintainable 
at public expense. 

A procurement exercise to put in place contracts for delivery of key highway 
maintenance services required was initiated under the Cabinet Member Key Decision 

HI22 18.19 made on 14 January 2019. 

As part of this decision the Cabinet Member delegated authority to the Director of 
Highways, Transport and Planning to “finalise the terms of and award the Highway 

Maintenance Term Contract, or set of contracts at the conclusion of the procurement 
process.” 

In May 2019 the Full Business Case was presented to the Environment, Communities 
and Fire Select Committee setting out the procurement strategy. 

Under a model derived from the Options Appraisal report, contained as Appendix A 

of the select committee report of 9 May 2019, and further market insight 
engagement, WSCC published the requisite OJEU notice, and commenced formal 

procurement, on 22 July 2019. 

The services have been procured in six separate lots; 

1. Core Maintenance 

2. Drainage Cleansing 

3. Hedge Maintenance and Grass Cutting 

4. Carriageway & Footway Resurfacing 

5. Carriageway Micro and Carriageway & Footway Treatments  

6. Highway Improvements 

Compliant tenders have been received against all lots and a full and detailed 
evaluation and moderation process is currently nearing completion. 

At this stage moderation has been concluded on 5 of the Lot evaluations and 
provisional “Preferred Bidders” have been identified. 

Following moderation of the final Lot evaluation the formal process of announcing 
Preferred Bidders will begin with the publishing of an Officer Key Decision report.  

Contract Awards remain on target for conclusion on 16 December 2019. 

 

 
[...]
 
2.3 The independent service lots will be awarded as:- 

 
Single supplier contracts for maintenance services defined in Lots 1, 2 and 3; 

1. Core Maintenance 

2. Drainage Cleansing 

3. Hedge Maintenance and Grass Cutting 

 
A framework agreement for capital works, established to cover Lots 4, 5 and 6 

with up to five contractors appointed to each Lot;  

4. Carriageway & Footway Resurfacing 

5. Carriageway Micro and Carriageway & Footway Treatments  

6. Highway Improvements 

 

Future programmes and schemes let under the framework lots will be subject to 
mini-tender competitions. 
 

2.4 The timetable to close out the procurement exercise is set out below; 
 

 
 Tender evaluation   - Completed  18 Oct 

 Scoring consolidation  - Completed  25 Oct 
 Moderation   - Ongoing  29 Oct – 11 Nov 
 ECFSC Select Committee        7 Nov 

 Preferred Bidders identified    11 Nov 
 Project Board Ratification    14 Nov 

 Officer Key Decision published   29 Nov 
 Bidder Notifications     29 Nov 
 Standstill Period     30 Nov – 10 Dec 

 
 CONTRACT AWARDS    16 December 2019 

 
 

3. Resources  

 
3.1 The Director of Highways, Transport & Planning (HT & P) initiated a full 

procurement led by a dedicated project manager and assistant project manager 
supported by a project team of key staff from WSCC and Hampshire CC 
procurement specialists, a commercial and contracts legal specialist, a senior 

finance lead and service leads from H, T & P. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.2 Further levels of governance and oversight were established to guide and 

provide senior officer decision making capacity relating to procurement, legal 
and commercial matters. 

 
3.3 Evaluation of the tender submissions has been undertaken by 12 subject matter 

experts from across the highway operations teams.  Each Lot was assigned 3 
officer evaluators from within the related service area. 
 

3.4 A moderation panel led by the WSCC Procurement Category Lead also consisted 
of the Di
[...]
 are no implications. 

 
 

 
 
 

Lee Harris Matt Davey 
Acting Chief Executive Director of Highways, Transport & 

Planning 
  

 

 
      

   
 Contact:  Peter Smith, Project Manager, 03302 225356 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee 

7 November 2019 

Highways and Transport Major Projects, Review of Project Delivery 

Processes and Lessons Learnt 

Report by Acting Chief Executive and Director of Highways, 
Transport and Planning 

 

Summary 

At the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee meeting on 13th 

March 2019 the Business Planning Group (BPG) was tasked to look into the 
current processes surrounding the initial costing of major projects. Following BPG 
consideration, cost consultants Provelio have undertaken a review, which is 

summarised as an appendix to this covering report. The Group asked that the 
report be considered by the full Committee. 

The focus for scrutiny 

To consider the report, review its recommendations and scrutinise how the 

Service plans to respond to the recommendations, namely: 

 standardising the approach to scope and deliverables of the early stages of 
project delivery; 

 further improvements to the reporting and governance mechanisms; 

 the use, in early stages of the project, of costed risk registers, and; 

 providing a range of estimated costs of a project, based on risk certainty. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Following a number of instances where the early budgets set for major 
transport projects do not meet the needs identified at the later stages of the 

projects, such that that later estimates or final costs were significantly more 
than the original budget, the Select Committee requested a review was 
undertaken on the processes and practices used and the result of this review 

is explained in the attached report. 

2. Proposal 

2.1 To consider the report and review the recommendations made.
[...]
ment, Communities and Fire Select Committee, 20 

September 2019 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member Environment, via the officer contact, by 

the beginning of the month in which the decision is due to be 

taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Steve Read Tel: 033 022 22654 

Contact Judith Shore Tel: 033 022 26052 

 

 

 

Page 132

Agenda Item 10

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=463

	Agenda
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	Library Offer Response

	5 Exploitation Strategy
	6 Preview of the Draft Electric Vehicle Strategy
	Appendix 1

	7 Highways Maintenance Service Procurement
	8 Review of Consultant's Report, and recommendations for Future Improvements of Major Projects Cost Estimating
	Appendix 1

	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee 
 

7 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire 

Select Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 

 
Mr S J Oakley 

Mr Barnard 

Mr Jones, arrived at 

10.33am 
Mr McDonald 

Mr R J Oakley 

Mr Oppler, left at 1.15pm 

 
Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton and Mrs Bridges 
 

Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Mr Crow, Mr Elkins and Mrs Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 
128.    Declarations of Interest  

 
128.1  None declared 

 
129.    Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Committee  

 

129.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 21 October be approved as a correct 

record, and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

130.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
130.1 The Committee is asked to note the responses to recommendations 

made at the 20 September 2019 meeting from the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and the Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and 
Communities 

 
  

a) Recommendations on Limit the Use of Household Waste 
Recycling Sites to West Sussex Residents 

 

The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s recommendations on the Limit the Use of Household 

Waste Recycling Sites to West Sussex Residents. 
 
 

b) Review of Library Offer 
 

The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s recommendations on the Review of the Library Offer 
and confirmed that it would like to receive more information once 

the results of the consultation are known. 



 

131.    Exploitation Strategy  
 
131.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

131.2 Jim Bartlett, Contextual Safeguarding Manager, introduced the  
report with a presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), 
which set out the Safer West Sussex Partnership current strategic 

priorities and how six of these seven priorities have links to County 
Lines. 

 
131.3 Jo Banks, Detective Superintendent, Sussex Police, defined the term 

County Lines in more detail and explained the current situation in 

Sussex and its links to serious organised crime. 
 

131.4 Georgina Bouette, Community Safety Manager, Arun District 
Council, spoke of the success in the multi-agency approach to 
reducing the County Lines harm, for example, reducing the risk to 

vulnerable individuals falling victim to “cuckooing”. 
 

131.5 Sara Pordham, Youth Offending Service Manager, spoke of the links 
to child exploitation and the impact that this has on the whole 
family and the training available to professionals. Also explained the 

ways in which children are vulnerable to exploitation. 
 

131.6 Junior Smart, Business Development Manager, St Giles Trust spoke 
about the “SOS Project” and the intensive relationship-building work 

that is carried out as part of the intervention work. 
 

131.7 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Requested that future reports contain more detail on the evidence 
of scale of the problem to give the Committee more information in 
advance of the scrutiny. 

 
 Welcomed the fact that Sussex Police is working with the 

Metropolitan Police on the upstream activities and not just targeting 
the suppliers on the ground but with the purpose of dismantling a 
line as well. 

 
 Was concerned that there is no direct funding of the partnership. 

 
 Was pleased to hear that the performance of the 101 service was 

improving and that waiting times have dropped by 50%. 

 
 Noted the strong link between school exclusions and serious 

organised crime, including County Lines. 
 
 

The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member to speak and he asked that a 
Member Day on this subject be arranged to raise awareness of what signs 

to look out for and who to contact. 



 

Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

1. Requested that this work is properly resourced and that the Cabinet 

Member asks Cabinet to take this into account in budget discussions 
with particular focus on Not in Education, Employment or Training, 

(NEETS) which has also been highlighted by the Children and Young 
People Services Select Committee. 

 

2. Welcomed the reintroduction of dedicated Police Community 
Support Officers for each area, given their vital role in gathering 

intelligence from communities.  
 
3. Requested reinstatement of the Neighbourhood Panels (linked to 2 

above). 
 

4. Requested that West Sussex Connections is used to publicise the 
various reporting channels available to residents for reporting 
criminality and that the districts & boroughs are encouraged to do 

the same with their newsletters. 
 

5. Requested that professionals and county councillors receive training 
in how to spot the early signs of exploitation, what to look for and 
how to report.  For councillors this should be as part of the Member 

Day offered by Cabinet Member. 
 

6. Welcomed the SOS Project events which work with young people 
exposed to or at risk of violence, vulnerability and exploitation, and 

requested that Committee members be kept aware of events arising 
in their areas, with aim for members attending.   

 

7. Asked that district and borough councils look at the issue of high-
density housing and what restrictions can be imposed on these, 

given that these are vulnerable areas. 
 
 

132.    Preview of the Draft Electric Vehicle Strategy  
 

132.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 
Director of Environment and Public Protection (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 
132.2 Mr Jones was absent for this item as he was a member of the Task 

and Finish Group and Mr McDonald was seated with the Cabinet 
Member to answer questions if required, as he was also a member 
of the Task and Finish Group. 

 
132.3 The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment to 

the meeting and asked her to speak. The Cabinet Member thanked 
the Task and Finish Group and Ruth O’Brien for the work in putting 
this strategy together. 

 
 



132.4 Ruth O’Brien, Sustainability Advisor, introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 
the background regarding the desire to improve air quality by 
providing the infrastructure to assist people who are unable to 

charge up their vehicles at home.  
 

132.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 
follow. It: 

 

 Welcomed the Strategy. 
 

 Agreed that a network of fuel stations will provide a lot of the in-
transit charging. 

 

 Raised concerns that this Strategy related just to residents and not 
visitors. Was reassured to hear that the TFG had considered this 

and that it is anticipated that the commercial sector will be 
providing this infrastructure in response to market need. 
 

 Requested that information regarding grants available to purchase 
an electric vehicle or for the infrastructure is publicised to 

householders more widely.  
 

 Raised concerns regarding grid capacity which was acknowledged 

and was reassured to hear that work will be undertaken with the 
supplier. 

 
 Welcomed the caution in the Strategy as the record on modal shift 

in West Sussex has not been good in the past. 
 
132.6 Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Supports the Strategy. 

 
2. Would like more information to be publicised on the government 

grants available for cars and for charging points, using West Sussex 

Connections and other communication methods. 
 

3. Would like a progress report next year on the commercial/private 
sector situation. 

 

 
133.    Highways Maintenance Service Procurement  

 
133.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy appended to 

the signed minutes). 
 

133.2 The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure to speak and he reminded the Committee that this 
matter had come to the Committee on 9 May 2019 and that this 

report was the update that Committee had requested. He also 
thanked Matt Davey, Peter Smith and the rest of the team for their 

detailed work. 



 

133.3 Peter Smith, Project Manager introduced the report with a 
presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes), and he 
explained the progress that had been made since 9 May 2019 

meeting. There were 70 expressions of interest which led to 18 
tenders and there is confidence that the tender process has been 

robust. 
 
133.4 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 
 

 Raised concerns regarding the small number of bidders for Lots 1, 2 
and 3 and questioned how the authority could therefore be 
confident it was getting the best value for money, and what aspects 

of the tenders might have deterred potential bidders.  
 

 Clarified that the successful bidders could mobilise in time for 1 
April 2020, and asked what levels of innovation had been evident 
from the bids. 

 
 Sought reassurance that the Service had sufficient staff in-house to 

properly manage the contract. 
 

 Welcomed that the bids that were received were within the 

expected pricing levels and that they were of high quality.  
 

 Welcomed that Lots 4, 5 and 6 did receive tenders from small and 
medium sized businesses as had been hoped. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

1. Noted the good progress made. 
 

2. Noted that the procurement process has been robust. 
 

3. Noted with disappointment the limited number of bidders for lots 1, 

2 and 3. 
 

4. Noted that lots 4, 5 and 6 had attracted small and medium sized 
businesses as expected. 

 

5. Would like officers to request feedback from those who decided not 
to bid, so that the reasons could be better understand. 

 
6. Would like to review performance of the contract and the team 

managing the contract. 

 
134.    Review of Consultant's Report, and Recommendations for Future 

Improvements of Major Projects Cost Estimating  
 
134.1 The Committee considered a report by Acting Chief Executive and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 



134.2 The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure to speak and he confirmed that as budget variations 
had come before this Committee he had felt that it was appropriate 
to carry a review.  

 
134.3 The Director of Highways, Transport and Planning confirmed that 

from concept to delivery takes time and Provelio Ltd have looked at 
both costings and delivery and that this is a significant piece of work 
that is ongoing. 

 
134.4 Jeremy Sneddon, Director, Provelio Ltd, introduced the report with a 

presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes) which set out 
the background to what had been reviewed. Three projects were 
used as case studies, A29, A259 and A2300. These were 

investigated to establish what had happened and how this 
compared best practice in the industry. 

 
134.5 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Asked if the adoption of these recommendations would delay 

projects. 
 

 Welcomed that Highways, Transport and Planning would continue to 

receive training through a variety of methods including on the job 
training. 

 
 

134.6 Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

Supports the report and its implementation. 

 
135.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
135.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 November 

2019 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
135.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
136.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

136.1 The Chairman noted that there was a vacancy on the Fire and 
Rescue Service Task and Finish Group and therefore with the 

Committee agreement asked for a volunteer. Mr Barnard confirmed 
that he would be happy to join the Task and Finish Group. 

 

137.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 January 2020 at 
10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Fire and Rescue Service Update 
 Draft Response to Consultation on the Transport for the South East 

Strategy. 



 Restructure of Highways, Transport and Planning 

 Road Safety - Safer Sussex Roads Partnership 
 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 
notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 31 December 2019. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


